
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Council Agenda 

 
 
  

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introductions / Attendance at Meeting.  

  
2.   Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Council held on 31 March 2022 

(Pages 5 - 6) 
  

3.   Declarations of Interest.  
  

4.   Sealing.  
  

5.   Announcements.  
  

6.   Questions - To answer questions (where appropriate notice has been given from):-  
  

 (a)   The Public;  
  

 (b)   Members to Cabinet/Chairs;  
  

 (c)   Members to the Police and Crime Commissioner for Durham and Darlington.  
  

7.   Council Reports.  
  

8.   Cabinet Reports.  
  

 (a)   Overview Report of the Leader of the Council; (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
6.00pm, Thursday, 12 May 2022 

Central Hall, Dolphin Centre, Horsemarket, Darlington. DL1 5RP 

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

  
 (b)   Overview Report of the Stronger Communities Portfolio; (Pages 11 - 16) 

  
 (c)   Overview Report of the Adults Portfolio; (Pages 17 - 20) 

  
 (d)   Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio; (Pages 21 - 26) 

  
 (e)   Overview Report of the Economy Portfolio; (Pages 27 - 30) 

  
 (f)   Overview Report of the Health and Housing Portfolio; (Pages 31 - 34) 

  
 (g)   Overview Report of the Local Services Portfolio; and (Pages 35 - 36) 

  
 (h)   Overview Report of the Resources Portfolio. (Pages 37 - 40) 

  
9.   Scrutiny Reports - To consider Scrutiny Overview Reports:-  

  
 (a)   Adults Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 41 - 42) 

  
 (b)   Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 43 - 46) 

  
 (c)   Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 47 - 50) 

  
 (d)   Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee; and (Pages 51 - 52) 

  
 (e)   Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee. (Pages 53 - 56) 

  
10.   Membership Changes - To consider any membership changes to Committees, Subsidiary 

Bodies and Other Bodies.  
 
 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Wednesday, 4 May 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Baldwin, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Dr. Chou, Clarke, Cossins, 
Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, 
Holroyd, L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lister, Lucas, 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Marshall, McCollom, McEwan, Mills, Newall, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Paley, Preston, Renton, 
A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Sowerby, Tait, Tostevin, Wallis, Willis and Wright 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays 
Email: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or Telephone 01325 405805



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 31 March 2022 

 
PRESENT – The Deputy Mayor; Councillors Ali, Dr. Chou, Clarke, Cossins, Crudass, Mrs Culley, 
Curry, Dulston, Durham, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, 
Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Marshall, McCollom, McEwan, Mills, M Nicholson, Preston, Renton, 
A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Tostevin, Wallis, Willis and Wright. 
 
APOLOGIES – The Mayor; Councillors Allen, Baldwin, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Crumbie, Donoghue, 
L Hughes, Lucas, Newall, K Nicholson, Paley, Sowerby and Tait. 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Lister. 
  

68 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THIS COUNCIL HELD ON 1 
FEBRUARY 2022 AND 17 FEBRUARY 2022. 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Council held on 1 
February 2022 and 17 February 2022.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meetings of this Council held on 1 February 2022 and 
17 February 2022, be approved as correct records. 
  

69 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

70 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the last 
meeting of Council. 
  

71 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 War in Ukraine - The Deputy Mayor recognised and paid tribute to the efforts of those 
Members, Members of Staff, the many organisations across the Borough and residents, who 
had been heavily involved in collecting, packaging and shipping much needed supplies to 
Ukraine over recent weeks, and highlighted that the Ukrainian flag was being flown as a 
gesture of our ongoing solidarity with the Ukrainian people. 
  

72 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN 
FROM):- 
  

73 THE PUBLIC; 
 

 There were eight questions, with notice, from Members of the Public, who each received an 
answer thereon. 
  

74 MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 There were two questions from Members, where notice had been given, for Members of the 
Cabinet, and who received an answer thereon. 
  

75 MEMBERS TO THE POLICE, CRIME AND VICTIMS' COMMISSIONER FOR DURHAM AND 
DARLINGTON. 
 

 The Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington attended the 
meeting, addressed Members and answered questions thereon. 
  

76 COUNCIL REPORTS. 
 

 There were no reports to be decided by Council, which had not been considered by Cabinet.  
  

77 CABINET REPORTS. 
 

 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of work 
undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings. Cabinet 
Members answered questions on their portfolios. 
  

78 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 
 

 The Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the main 
areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last cycle of 
Committee meetings, and responded to any questions thereon. 
  

79 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO COMMITTEES, 
SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 

Page 6



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COUNCIL 
12 MAY 2022 
 
 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL OVERVIEW 
 
 
 
Strategic Transport 
 
1. Tees Valley Combined Authority have been awarded £310m from the City Regional 

Sustainable Transport settlement.  This is a 5-year investment programme on sustainable 
transport schemes to improve rail, bus, walking and cycling infrastructure and contribute 
towards the decarbonisation of transport.  The programme is high level series of options 
and potential schemes that will all require further development and consultation. 
 

2. Tees Valley Combined Authority are the Local Transport Authority, and we are working 
with them to address the current issues with bus operator performance in the town.  
Councillor Keir and I have written jointly outlining concerns and seeking improvement. 
 

Climate Change 
 
3. We are working with the Tees Valley Combined Authority on a new Net Zero Strategy for 

the region.  This will be a high level region-wide approach bringing the Tees Valley to net 
zero by 2050. 

 
4. The Cross Party Working Group had a presentation from Kent County Council on a system 

developed to gather the financial, social and environmental costs of severe weather 
events.  The system has enabled Kent to make savings and leverage funding and we will be 
learning lessons from their experience. 

 
5. I am delighted to see that the new Junior Member of the Youth Parliament and the Deputy 

Junior Member of the Youth Parliament have environmental issues as key parts of their 
manifestos.  We will continue to work closely with the Youth People’s Involvement Officer 
to ensure that
[...]
 the draft 
Housing Management Policy prior to its consideration by Cabinet at its meeting on 14 June 
2022. 
 

22. Members were informed that Darlington Borough Council provides over 5,300 high quality 
homes for local residents and that to enable the Council to manage these properties 
effectively, rental and service charge income from Council tenants need to be maximised 
to ensure comprehensive range of good quality housing management and support services 
is provided to tenants. The Housing Management Policy sets out how the Council will do 
this. 
 

23. We noted that the housing management policy is divided into two main sections; Income 
Management, which details how the Council collects rent and service charges and 
recover arrears and debts from current and former Council tenants; and Tenancy 
Management, which details how the Council manages its properties and how decisions are 
made by the Council across a range of issues. 
 

24. The Tenants Panel have been consulted on the draft policy in March 2022 and overall the 
Panel support the proposed Housing Management Policy. Reference was made to 
examples of the Panel’s comments. 
 

25. Members of this Scrutiny Committee support the onward submission of the draft Housing 
Management Policy to Cabinet. 

 
Work Programme 
 
26. We have given consideration to the Work Programme for this Committee for the  

Municipal Year 2021/22 and possible review topics. The work programme is a  
rolling programme and items can be added as necessary. 

 
 

Councillor Ian Bell 
Chair of the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance

	2 Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Council held on 31 March 2022
	8a Overview Report of the Leader of the Council;
	8b Overview Report of the Stronger Communities Portfolio;
	8c Overview Report of the Adults Portfolio;
	8d Overview Report of the Children and You

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 12 May 2022 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Dr. Chou, Clarke, Cossins, Crudass, Mrs Culley, Curry, 
Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Heslop, Holroyd, L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Keir, 
Laing, Layton, Lee, Marshall, McCollom, Mills, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Preston, Renton, 
Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Tait, Tostevin, Wallis and Willis. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Ali, Allen, Baldwin, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Crumbie, Harker, Haszeldine, 
Lister, Lucas, McEwan, Newall, Paley, A J Scott and Wright. 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Sowerby. 
  

80 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COUNCIL HELD ON 31 
MARCH 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Council held on 31 
March 2022.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Council held on 31 March 2022, be 
approved as a correct record. 
  

81 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

82 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the last 
meeting of Council. 
  

83 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 Death of Former Mayor and Councillor Marian Bruce (formerly Swift) – The Mayor reported 
on the death of Former Mayor and Councillor Marian BRUCE (formerly SWIFT), who had 
recently passed away, and in doing so referred to Former Councillor Swift’s years of service. 
 
As a mark of respect, Members stood and observed a short silence in memory of their former 
colleague. 
  

84 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN 
FROM):- 
  

(1)  THE PUBLIC; 
 

 There were no questions, with notice, from Members of the Public. 
  

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 There was one question from a Member, where notice had been given, for a Member of the 
Cabinet, and who received an answer thereon. 
  

(3)  MEMBERS TO THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR DURHAM AND DARLINGTON. 
 

 The Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for Durham and Darlington attended the 
meeting, addressed Members and answered questions thereon. 
  

85 COUNCIL REPORTS. 
 

 There were no reports to be decided by Council, which had not been considered by Cabinet. 
  

86 CABINET REPORTS. 
 

 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of work 
undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings. Cabinet 
Members answered questions on their portfolios. 
  

87 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 
 

 The Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the main 
areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last cycle of 
Committee meetings, and responded to any questions thereon. 
  

88 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO COMMITTEES, 
SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 


